415-318-1300

Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 3-13-96	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent & Trademark Office
RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET TENTS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Off	fice. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): David Woods Scott Johnson Ian Soutar Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Woodscan Industries, Inc. Address: 335 - 984 McKenzie Avenue
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 16, 2008	City: Victoria State: British Columbia Country: CANADA Zip: V8X 4E7 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4(a). Patent Application No.(s): 12/340423 This document is being filed together with a new a	4(b). Patent No.(s): application.
Additional numb	pers attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Todd A. Lorenz, Esq. Address: KING & SPALDING LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 50-4616
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 3500 San Francisco, CA 94111 Customer No. 80964	Form PTO-2038 authorizing charge of \$40
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE
8. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
I certify that this correspondence, including listed en United States Patent and Trademark Office, on the d	closures, is being communicated via facsimile(571-273-0140) to the given below.
Attorney Docket No: 160660/US (16346-105001)	nature S/31/09 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover s	heet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT REEL: 022480 FRAME: 0970

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

700404150

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT effective this _____ day of December, 2008, is made by and between:

David WOODS, Scott JOHNSON and Ian SOUTAR (collectively, the "Assignors"), are the inventors of certain inventions and/or improvements described and claimed in a U.S. Patent Application filed herewith entitled:

AIR POWERED SIGNALING SYSTEM

(the "Application")

AND WHEREAS WOODSCAN INDUSTRIES INC. (the "Assignee"), a British Columbian corporation, having a place of business at 335 – 984 McKenzie Avenue, Victoria, British Columbia, Canada V8X 4E7, has acquired from the Assignors the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to the Application, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any divisionals, continuations, national phase entries, reissues and extensions of such applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the Application in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any divisionals, continuations, national phase entries, reissues and extensions of such applications.

The Assignors agree that they will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the Application, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any divisionals, continuations, national phase entries, reissues and extensions of such applications, and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of American whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any said Letters Patent to the Assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment may be signed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and may be signed by facsimile or other means of electronic communication producing a printed copy, each of which so signed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

PATENT REEL: 022480 FRAME: 0971

AIR POWERED SIGNALING SYSTEM

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSED BY:	
Signature Scott Tourson	
Scott JOHNSON Name 335-984 MKENZIE AVE.	David WOODS
335-984 MKENZE ME.	•
Address Next BC V8x 4=7	16 Dec 08
(Signessuan)	Dated
Occupation)	
Signature Name Address B9 (asmiral)	Scott JOHNSON Dated
Occupation)	·

AIR POWERED SIGNALING SYSTEM

3

Signature
Source
Name

BS-984 MHENRIE M Address VICTORIA BC V8X46

Occupation

Ian Soutar

lan SOUTAK

Dated

This Assignment is accepted by WOODSCAN INDUSTRIES INC.

Woodscan Industries Inc.

By:

8ignature

Name

Scott Johnson, President and CEO

Dated

d _

PATENT REEL: 022480 FRAME: 0973

RECORDED: 03/31/2009